

No. 23-852

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS VANDERSTOK,
ANDREN, TACTICAL MACHINING, FIREARMS
POLICY COALITION, INC., AND BLACKHAWK
MANUFACTURING GROUP, INC.**

CODY J. WISNIEWSKI
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149

MICHAEL D. MCCOY
ROBERT WELSH
WILLIAM E. TRACHMAN
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
WILLIAM V. BERGSTROM
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Respondents
VanDerStok, Andren, Tactical
Machining, and Firearms
Policy Coalition, Inc.*

*Additional Counsel listed on
inside cover*

August 13, 2024

R. BRENT COOPER
NATHAN C. FLANIGIN
COOPER & SCULLY PC
900 Jackson Street
Suite 100
Dallas, TX 75202

*Counsel for Respondents VanDerStok, Andren, Tactical Machin-
ing, and Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.*

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN
NATHAN P. BRENNAN
ASHCROFT LAW FIRM, LLC
200 State Street
Suite 2700
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for Respondent BlackHawk Manufacturing Group, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. An item is not the “frame or receiver” of a firearm simply because it “may readily be ... converted to function as a frame or receiver.”	18
A. Statutory text and context refute any attempt to include all items that may “readily be converted” into frames or receivers in the definition of “firearm.”	18
B. The Government’s arguments to the contrary lack merit.	23
C. Even if the Government’s addition of “readily be converted” to the definition of “frame or receiver” is accepted, the new definition still conflicts with the GCA.	31
II. A weapon parts kit is not a firearm simply because it can be readily converted to expel a projectile by the action of an explosive.	33

III.	Constitutional avoidance and the rule of lenity both counsel against the Rule’s interpretation of the GCA.	38
IV.	The GCA’s purpose is not nullified by adopting the best reading of the statute.....	41
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	23, 42, 43
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	43
<i>Baxter Healthcare Corp. of Puerto Rico v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 998 F. Supp. 1133 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1998).....	28
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 1761 (2021).....	20, 21
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	19
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	22, 42
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	38, 39
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	42
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	43, 44
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	35
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	21
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	31
<i>Loper Bright v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	20

<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	38
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016).....	41
<i>United States v. 16,179 Molso Italian .22 Caliber Winlee Derringer Convertible Starter Guns</i> , 443 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1971)	18, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Annis</i> , 446 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Christmann</i> , 193 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Drasen</i> , 845 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1988).....	5, 21
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 191 F. Supp.3d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. One 1980 Chevrolet Corvette I.D. No. 12878AS411361</i> , 564 F. Supp. 347 (D.N.J. 1983)	36
<i>United States v. Rowold</i> , 429 F. Supp.3d 469 (N.D. Ohio 2019).....	10, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Ryles</i> , 988 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 202 F. Supp. 503 (N.D. Cal. 1962).....	4
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	41
<i>United States v. Wick</i> , 697 F. App'x 507 (9th Cir. 2017).....	37

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.

§ 921	5
§ 921(a)(3).....	5, 8, 15, 35
§ 921(a)(3)(A).....	13, 18, 34, 36
§ 921(a)(3)(B).....	18
§ 921(a)(3)(C).....	36
§ 921(a)(3)(D).....	36
§ 921(a)(4)(C).....	34
§ 923(i)	8, 35, 37
§ 926(a)	5

26 U.S.C.

§ 5842(a)	37
§ 5845(b)	21, 22, 26, 27, 34
§ 5845(d)	21

An Act to Amend Chapter 44 (Relating to Firearms) of Title 18, United States Code, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	6
---	---

Federal Firearms Act of 1938, ch. 850, Pub. L. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (June 30, 1938) (repealed 1968).....	4, 34
---	-------

National Firearms Act of 1934, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (June 26, 1934).....	3, 4
---	------

Pub. L. 90-618, Title I, § 101, 82 Stat. 1213 (Oct. 22, 1968)	4, 5, 41
--	----------

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

27 C.F.R.

§ 478.11.....	12, 33, 39
§ 478.12(a)(1) & (2).....	10, 31, 32

§ 478.12(a)(4)(ix)	22
§ 478.12(b)	37
§ 478.12(c).....	11, 12, 39
§ 478.12(f)(1)(i)	11
§ 478.12(f)(1)(ii)	33
§ 478.12(f)(2).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a)	6
Internal Rev. Serv., Dep't of the Treasury, 33 Fed. Reg. 18,555 (Dec. 14, 1968) (to be codified at 26 C.F.R. pt. 178).....	6, 8, 20
Definition of Frame or Receiver and Identification of Firearms, 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652-01 (Apr. 26, 2022) (to be codified at 27 C.F.R. pts. 447, 478, and 479)	9, 10, 15, 22, 24, 32, 39, 40, 42, 47

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. REP. NO. 88-1340 (Aug. 7, 1964)	34
S. REP. NO. 90-1097 (Aug. 29, 1968), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112.....	5, 34, 35
<i>Ghost Guns Are Guns Act</i> , H.R. 1278, 115th Cong. (Mar. 1, 2017)	47, 48
<i>Stopping the Traffic in Overseas Proliferation of</i> <i>Ghost Guns Act</i> , S. 459, 116th Cong. (Feb. 12, 2019)	48
<i>Untraceable Firearms Act of 2018</i> , H.R. 6643, 115th Cong. (July 31, 2018).....	48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Mariel Alper and Lauren Glaze, *Source and Use of Firearms Involved in Crimes: Survey of Prison Inmates, 2016*, BUREAU OF JUST. STAT., DEP'T OF JUST. (Jan. 2019), <https://perma.cc/F39P-DS8Z>..... 45
- AR15 vs M16 vs M4: What's the Difference*, 80 PERCENT ARMS (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://perma.cc/A6MT-35DE>..... 22
- ATF, *National Firearms Commerce and Trafficking Assessment*, Vol. III, Part III (Mar. 27, 2024), <https://perma.cc/TQJ8-4PLJ>..... 45
- Bolt Action*, BRITANNICA, <https://perma.cc/3H FY-HP4U> (last visited Aug. 8, 2024)..... 7
- Comments of Stephen P. Halbrook on ATF 2021R-05 Which Would Redefine “Frame or Receiver” and “Serial Number,” (Aug. 17, 2021), *available at* <https://perma.cc/NB6E-NN3R>..... 31
- Brian DeLay, *The Myth of Continuity in American Gun Culture*, 113 CALIF. L. REV. 101 (forthcoming 2025), *available at* <https://perma.cc/H87F-Z68J>..... 44
- Jordan Elder, *Trends for ‘ghost guns’ are shifting. Here’s where experts say they’re popping up.*, NEWS4 SAN ANTONIO (July 11, 2024), *available at* <https://perma.cc/8FYR-FFM4>..... 47
- Fed. Defs’. Mem. of Law in Supp. of Mot. for Summ. J., *Syracuse v. ATF*, No. 1:20-cv-06885 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2021), ECF No. 98 23, 24, 29
- FIREARMS LAW DESKBOOK (Oct. 2023) 5, 22

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms</i> , 54 ST. MARY'S L.J. 35 (2023)....	44
Nicholas J. Johnson, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY (3d ed.)	7
Chester Mueller & John Olson, <i>Small Arms Lexicon and Concise Encyclopedia</i> (1st ed. 1968), available at https://perma.cc/7KUM-5YLY	7, 20
<i>National Firearms Act</i> , ATF, https://perma.cc/W69T-GGTN (last visited Aug. 8, 2024)	4
<i>Poll of current gun owners</i> , WASH. POST-IPSOS (2022), https://perma.cc/PA8H-Y32J	22
<i>Receiver</i> , GLOSSARY, SPORTING ARMS & AMMUNITION MFG. INST., available at https://perma.cc/WC22-6KMP	7
Mike Searson, <i>Turning Your AR-15 into an M-16</i> , RECOIL (Feb. 13, 2024), https://perma.cc/FZ2M-FZ2C	22
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1971)	7, 20, 30, 33
Tr. of Proceedings, Dep't of the Treasury, IRS Determining the Suitability of Proposed Regulations to Implement Recently Enacted Legislation Concerned with Federal Regulation of Commerce in Firearms and Ammunition, (Nov. 21, 1968), available at https://perma.cc/7KR8-NV4G	7, 8, 20

U.S. Dep't of Just., ATF, Open Letter to All Federal
Firearms Licensees (Sept. 27, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/SKU4-FZL6>.....25, 26

United States v. Roh,
8:14-cr-00167-JVS, Minute Order
(C.D. Cal. July 27, 2020)..... 10

WEBSTER'S THIRD INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF
THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED
(1961)..... 19, 20, 30
